

No. 24-43

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*  
v.

B.P.J. BY NEXT FRIEND AND MOTHER,  
HEATHER JACKSON,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

KATHLEEN HARTNETT  
ZOË HELSTROM  
COOLEY LLP  
3 Embarcadero Center  
20th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
(415) 693-2000  
khartnett@cooley.com  
zhelstrom@cooley.com

KATELYN KANG  
VALERIA M. PELET DEL TORO  
COOLEY LLP  
55 Hudson Yards  
New York, NY 10001  
(212) 479-6000  
kkang@cooley.com  
vpeletdeltoro@cooley.com

JOSHUA BLOCK  
*Counsel of Record*  
SRUTI J. SWAMINATHAN  
CHASE STRANGIO  
JAMES ESSEKS  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
125 Broad St.  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 549-2569  
jblock@aclu.org  
sswaminathan@aclu.org  
cstrangio@aclu.org  
jesseks@aclu.org

*Counsel for Respondents*

*[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]*

October 15, 2024

ELIZABETH REINHARDT  
COOLEY LLP  
1299 Pennsylvania Avenue  
NW Suite 700  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 842-7800  
ereinhardt@cooley.com

CECILLIA D. WANG  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
425 California Street  
Suite 700  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
(415) 343-0770  
cwang@aclu.org

DAVID D. COLE  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
915 15th St., NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 457-0800  
dcole@aclu.org

AUBREY SPARKS  
NICHOLAS WARD  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION OF WEST VIRGINIA  
FOUNDATION  
606 Virginia St. E.  
Charleston, WV 25311  
(304) 202-3616  
asparks@acluwv.org  
nward@acluwv.org

TARA L. BORELLI  
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND  
EDUCATION FUND, INC.  
158 West Ponce De Leon Ave.  
Suite 105  
Decatur, GA 30030  
(404) 897-1880  
tborelli@lambdalegal.org

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
A.    B.P.J.....	2
B.    H.B. 3293 .....	4
C.    Proceedings in the District Court .....	6
D.    Proceedings on Appeal .....	10
1.    Emergency Motions .....	15
2.    The Fourth Circuit's Ruling ....	11
E.    Petitioner's Extra-Record Allegations	13
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	15
I.    THE TITLE IX CLAIM DOES NOT WARRANT REVIEW. ....	15
A.    No Other Circuit Has Addressed Title IX's Protections for Transgender Students in School Sports. ....	15
B.    The Department of Education's Forthcoming Athletics Regulations May Materially Alter the Legal Landscape. ....	16
C.    The Fourth Circuit's Title IX Ruling Was Correct. ....	18
II.   THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIM DOES NOT WARRANT REVIEW.....	22

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
A. There Is No Circuit Split with Respect to the Equal Protection Clause’s Protections for Transgender Students in School Sports. ....	22
B. The Fourth Circuit’s As-Applied Analysis Follows This Court’s Equal Protection Precedent. ....	24
C. The Fourth Circuit’s Equal Protection Analysis Was Correct. ....	27
III. THIS CASE IS A POOR VEHICLE FOR REVIEW BECAUSE OF UNRESOLVED AND EXTRA-RECORD FACTS. ....	29
IV. B.P.J. DOES NOT OBJECT TO THIS COURT HOLDING THE PETITION PENDING RESOLUTION OF <i>SKRMETTI</i> . ....	31
CONCLUSION.....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abbott v. Veasey</i> , 137 S. Ct. 612 (2017) .....	29
<i>Alabama v. U.S. Dep't of Educ.</i> , No 24-12444 (11th Cir.).....	16
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) .....	18, 19, 20
<i>Box v. Planned Parenthood of Ind. &amp; Ky., Inc.</i> , 587 U.S. 490 (2019) .....	15
<i>Bridge v. Oklahoma</i> , No. 24-6072 (10th Cir.).....	23
<i>Burlington N. &amp; Santa Fe Ry. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006) .....	20
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) .....	24
<i>Clark, ex rel. Clark v. Ariz. Interscholastic Ass'n</i> , 695 F.2d 1126 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	21
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Nat'l Ass'n of African Am.-Owned Media</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1009 (2020) .....	19
<i>D.H. v. Williamson Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 3:22-cv-00570 (M.D. Tenn.) .....	23, 24

<i>Doe v. Horne</i> , No. 23-16026, 2024 WL 4113838 (9th Cir. Sept. 9, 2024).....	9, 23
<i>Doe v. Snyder</i> , 28 F.4th 103 (9th Cir. 2022).....	19
<i>Elwell v. Okla. ex rel. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Okla.</i> , 693 F.3d 1303 (10th Cir. 2012) .....	19
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett Cnty. Pub. Schs.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992) .....	19
<i>Goesart v. Cleary</i> , 335 U.S. 464 (1948) .....	28
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	12, 16
<i>Hecox v. Little</i> , 104 F.4th 1061 (9th Cir. 2024).....	23
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005) .....	18, 19
<i>Kansas v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , No. 24-3097 (10th Cir.).....	16
<i>Adams ex rel. Kasper v. Sch. Bd. of St. John’s Cnty.</i> , 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022).....	16
<i>Lalli v. Lalli</i> , 439 U.S. 259 (1978) .....	26
<i>Lehr v. Robertson</i> , 463 U.S. 248 (1983) .....	24

<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024) .....	17, 18
<i>Louisiana v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , No. 24-30399 (5th Cir.).....	16
<i>L.W. by &amp; through Williams v. Skrmetti</i> , 83 F.4th 460 (6th Cir. 2023).....	32, 33
<i>A.C. ex rel. M.C. v. Metro. Sch. Dist. of Martinsville</i> , 75 F. 4th 760 (7th Cir. 2023).....	15
<i>Pennhurst State School and Hospital v.</i> <i>Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981) .....	19, 20
<i>Roe v. Critchfield</i> , No. 23-2807 (9th Cir.).....	23
<i>Seattle’s Union Gospel Mission v. Woods</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1094 (2022) .....	29
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 582 U.S. 47 (2017) .....	25
<i>Soule v. Conn. Ass’n of Sch., Inc.</i> , 90 F.4th 34 (2d Cir. 2023) .....	16, 20
<i>Tennessee v. Cardona</i> , No. 24-5588 (6th Cir.).....	16
<i>Tennessee v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 104 F.4th 577 (6th Cir. 2024).....	15
<i>Tineo v. Att’y Gen. U.S.</i> , 937 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2019).....	26, 27



<i>Trimble v. Gordon</i> , 430 U.S. 762 (1977) .....	26
<i>Tuan Anh Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001) .....	25, 26, 27, 28
<i>United States v. Edge Broad. Co.</i> , 509 U.S. 418 (1993) .....	25
<i>United States v. Skrmetti</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2679 (U.S. June 24, 2024) (No. 23- 477).....	2, 23, 31
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996) .....	25, 26
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989) .....	25

**Statutes**

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a) .....	12, 18, 19, 21
Pub. L. 93-380, § 844, 88 Stat. 484, 612 (1974) .....	17
W. Va. Code § 18-2-25d(a)(4) .....	5, 27
W. Va. Code § 18-2-25d(b)(1) .....	5, 6, 27

**Other Authorities**

34 C.F.R. § 106.41(c) .....	21
88 Fed. Reg. 22860.....	17, 18
